Skagit County Auditor, WA

When recorded, return to: US Mortgage Corporation NW Attn: Final Document Department 201 Old Country Road, Ste 140 Melville, NY 11747

ACCOMMODATION RECORDING

Assessor's Parcel or Account Number: P116982

Abbreviated Legal Description: See Legal attached

1 of U SP# CON-89-01

SW 10.35-8

Full legal description located on page TITLED "EXHIBIT A" .

CHICAGO TITLE U20049437

LOAN #: 27321099245

[Space Above This Line For Recording Data]

## **DEED OF TRUST**

MIN 1003881-1100128502-7

MERS PHONE #: 1-888-679-6377

#### **DEFINITIONS**

Words used in multiple sections of this document are defined below and other words are defined in Sections: 2, 10, 13, and 18. Certain rules regarding the usage of words used in this document are also provided in Section 13.

(A) "Security Instrument" means this document ("Deed of Trust"), which is dated October 20, 2021, together with all Riders to this document.

(B) "Borrower" is ANDREA M SAUER AND PETER G SAUER, A MARRIED COUPLE.

Borrower is the Grantor under this Security Instrument. (C) "Lender" is US Mortgage Corporation NW.

Lender is a New York Corporation, laws of New York. 201 Old Country Road, Ste 140, Melville, NY 11747. organized and existing under the Lender's address is

Lender is the Beneficiary under this Security Instrument. (D) "Trustee" is Chicago Title.

(E) "MERS" is the Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. Lender has appointed MERS as the nominee for Lender for this Loan, and attached a MERS Rider to this Security Instrument, to be executed

WASHINGTON - SECOND MORTGAGE - 1/80 - Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Modified by Ellie Mae, Inc.

Form 3848

Ellie Mae, Inc.

Page 1 of 7

WACSECDE (CLS)

by Borrower, which further describes the relationship between Lender and MERS, and which is incorporated into and amends and supplements this Security Instrument.

(F) "Note" means the promissory note signed by Borrower and dated October 20, 2021. The Note states that Borrower owes Lender TWENTY THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED FIFTY AND \* Dollars (U.S. \$20,750.00 plus interest. Borrower has promised to pay this debt in regular Periodic Payments and to pay the debt in full not later than November 1, 2031. This Security Instrument secures up to 150% of the amount of the Note.

- (G) "Property" means the property that is described below under the heading "Transfer of Rights in the Property.
- (H) "Loan" means the debt evidenced by the Note, plus interest, any prepayment charges and late charges
- due under the Note, and all sums due under this Security Instrument, plus interest.
  (I) "Applicable Law" means all controlling applicable federal, state and local statutes, regulations, ordinances and administrative rules and orders (that have the effect of law) as well as all applicable final, non-appealable judicial opinions.
- (J) "Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments" means all dues, fees, assessments and other charges that are imposed on Borrower or the Property by a condominium association, homeowners association or similar organization.
- (K) "Electronic Funds Transfer" means any transfer of funds, other than a transaction originated by check, draft, or similar paper instrument, which is initiated through an electronic terminal, telephonic instrument, computer, or magnetic tape so as to order, instruct, or authorize a financial institution to debit or credit an account. Such term includes, but is not limited to, point-of-sale transfers, automated teller machine transactions, transfers initiated by telephone, wire transfers, and automated clearinghouse transfers.
- (L) "Escrow Items" means those items that are described in Section 2.
- (M) "Miscellaneous Proceeds" means any compensation, settlement, award of damages, or proceeds paid by any third party (other than insurance proceeds paid under the coverages described in Section 5) for: (i) damage to, or destruction of, the Property; (ii) condemnation or other taking of all or any part of the Property; (iii) conveyance in lieu of condemnation; or (iv) misrepresentations of, or omissions as to, the value and/or condition of the Property.
- (N) "Mortgage Insurance" means insurance protecting Lender against the nonpayment of, or default on, the Loan.
- (O) "Periodic Payment" means the regularly scheduled amount due for (i) principal and interest under the Note, plus (ii) any amounts under Section 2 of this Security Instrument.
- (P) "RESPA" means the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (12 U.S.C. §2601 et seq.) and its implementing regulation, Regulation X (12 C.F.R. Part 1024), as they might be amended from time to time, or any additional or successor legislation or regulation that governs the same subject matter. As used in this Security Instrument, "RESPA" refers to all requirements and restrictions that are imposed in regard to a "federally related mortgage loan" even if the Loan does not qualify as a "federally related mortgage loan"
- (Q) "Successor in Interest of Borrower" means any party that has taken title to the Property, whether or not that party has assumed Borrower's obligations under the Note and/or this Security Instrument.

#### TRANSFER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY

This Security Instrument secures to Lender: (i) the repayment of the Loan, and all renewals, extensions and modifications of the Note; and (ii) the performance of Borrower's covenants and agreements under this Security Instrument and the Note. For this purpose, Borrower irrevocably grants and conveys to Trustee, in trust, with power of sale, the following described property located in the

[Type of Recording Jurisdiction] County

of Skagit

[Name of Recording Jurisdiction]

SEE LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF AS "EXHIBIT A". APN #: P116982

which currently has the address of 7672 S Superior Ave, Concrete,

[Street] [City]

Washington 98237 ("Property Address"):

[Zip Code]

WASHINGTON - SECOND MORTGAGE - 1/80 - Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT

Modified by Ellie Mae, Inc.

Page 2 of 7 Ellie Mae, Inc.

WACSECDE 0615 WACSECDE (CLS)

Form 3848

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements, appurtenances, and fixtures now or hereafter a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also be covered by this Security Instrument. All of the foregoing is referred to in this Security Instrument as the "Property."

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to grant and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record. Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands, subject to any encumbrances of record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform covenants with limited variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument covering real property.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

- 1. Payment of Principal and Interest. Borrower shall promptly pay when due the principal and interest indebtedness evidenced by the Note and late charges as provided in the Note.
- 2. Funds for Taxes and Insurance. Subject to applicable law or a written waiver by Lender, Borrower shall pay to Lender on the day monthly payments of principal and interest are payable under the Note, until the Note is paid in full, a sum (herein "Funds") equal to one-twelfth of the yearly taxes and assessments (including condominium and planned unit development assessments, if any) which may attain priority over this Deed of Trust, and ground rents on the Property, if any, plus one-twelfth of yearly premium installments for hazard insurance, plus one-twelfth of yearly premium installments for mortgageinsurance, ifany all as reasonably estimated initially and from time to time by Lender on the basis of assessments and bills and reasonable estimates thereof. Borrower shall not be obligated to make such payments of Funds to Lender to the extent that Borrower makes such payments to the holder of a prior mortgage or deed of trust if such holder is an institutional Lender.

If Borrower pays Funds to Lender, the Funds shall be held in an institution the deposits or accounts of which are insured or guaranteed by a federal or state agency (including Lender if Lender is such an institution). Lender shall apply the Funds to pay said taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents. Lender may not charge for so holding and applying the Funds, analyzing said account or verifying and compiling said assessments and bills, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender to make such a charge. Borrower and Lender may agree in writing at the time of execution of this Deed of Trust that interest on the Funds shall be paid to Borrower, and unless such agreement is made or applicable law requires such interest to be paid, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Lender shall give to Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds showing credits and debits to the Funds and the purpose for which each debit to the Funds was made. The Funds are pledged as additional security for the sums secured by this Deed of Trust.

If the amount of the Funds held by Lender, together with the future monthly installments of Funds payable prior to the due dates of taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents, shall exceed the amount required to pay said taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents as they fall due, such excess shall be, at Borrower's option, either promptly repaid to Borrower or credited to Borrower on monthly installments of Funds. If the amount of the Funds held by Lender shall not be sufficient to pay taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents as they fall due, Borrower shall pay to Lender any amount necessary to make up the deficiency in one or more payments as Lender may require.

any amount necessary to make up the deficiency in one or more payments as Lender may require.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by this Deed of Trust, Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower any Funds held by Lender. If under paragraph 17 hereof the Property is sold or the Property is otherwise acquired by Lender, Lender shall apply, no later than immediately prior to the sale of the Property or its acquisition by Lender, any Funds held by Lender at the time of application as a credit against the sums secured by this Deed of Trust.

- 3. Application of Payments. Unless applicable law provides otherwise, all payments received by Lender under the Note and paragraphs 1 and 2 hereof shall be applied by Lender first in payment of amounts payable to Lender by Borrower under paragraph 2 hereof, then to interest payable on the Note, and then to the principal of the Note.
- 4. Prior Mortgages and Deeds of Trust; Charges; Liens. Borrower shall perform all of Borrower's obligations under any mortgage, deed of trust or other security agreement with a lien which has priority over this Deed of Trust, including Borrower's covenants to make payments when due. Borrower shall pay or cause to be paid all taxes, assessments and other charges, fines and impositions attributable to the Property which may attain a priority over this Deed of Trust, and leasehold payments or ground rents, if any.
- 5. Hazard Insurance. Borrower shall keep the improvements now existing or hereafter erected on the Property insured against loss by fire, hazards included within the term "extended coverage," and such other hazards as Lender may require and in such amounts and for such periods as Lender may require.

The insurance carrier providing the insurance shall be chosen by Borrower subject to approval by Lender; provided, that such approval shall not be unreasonably withheld. All insurance policies and renewals thereof shall be in a form acceptable to Lender and shall include a standard mortgage clause in favor of and in a form acceptable to Lender. Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and renewals thereof, subject to the terms of any mortgage, deed of trust or other security agreement with a lien which has priority over this Deed of Trust.

in the event of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may make proof of loss if not made promptly by Borrower.

If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if Borrower fails to respond to Lender within 30 days from the date notice is mailed by Lender to Borrower that the insurance carrier offers to settle a claim for insurance benefits, Lender is authorized to collect and apply the insurance proceeds at Lender's option either to restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums secured by this Deed of Trust.

- 6. Preservation and Maintenance of Property; Leaseholds; Condominiums; Planned Unit Developments. Borrower shall keep the Property in good repair and shall not commit waste or permit impairment or deterioration of the Property. If this Deed of Trust is on a leasehold, Borrower shall comply with all the provisions of the lease. Borrower shall not surrender the leasehold estate and interests herein conveyed or terminate or cancel the ground lease. Borrower shall not, without the express written consent of Lender, alter or amend the ground lease. If Borrower acquires fee title to the Property, the leasehold and the fee title shall not merge unless Lender agrees to the merger in writing. If this Deed of Trust is on a unit in a condominium or a planned unit development, Borrower shall perform all of Borrower's obligations under the declaration or covenants creating or governing the condominium or planned unit development, the by-laws and regulations of the condominium or planned unit development, and constituent documents.
- 7. Protection of Lender's Security. If Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this Deed of Trust, or if any action or proceeding is commenced which materially affects Lender's interest in the Property, then Lender, at Lender's option, upon notice to Borrower, may make such appearances, disburse such sums, including reasonable attorneys' fees, and take such action as is necessary to protect Lender's interest. If Lender required mortgage insurance as a condition of making the loan secured by this Deed of Trust, Borrower shall pay the premiums required to maintain such insurance in effect until such time as the requirement for such insurance terminates in accordance with Borrower's and Lender's written agreement or applicable law.
- Any amounts disbursed by Lender pursuant to this paragraph 7, with interest thereon, at the Note rate, shall become additional indebtedness of Borrower secured by this Deed of Trust. Unless Borrower and Lender agree to other terms of payment, such amounts shall be payable upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment thereof. Nothing contained in this paragraph 7 shall require Lender to incur any expense or take any action hereunder.
- 8. Inspection. Lender may make or cause to be made reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Property, provided that Lender shall give Borrower notice prior to any such inspection specifying reasonable cause therefor related to Lender's interest in the Property.
- 9. Condemnation. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, in connection with any condemnation or other taking of the Property, or part thereof, or for conveyance in lieu of condemnation, are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender, subject to the terms of any mortgage, deed of trust or other security agreement with a lien which has priority over this Deed of Trust.
- 10. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver. Extension of the time for payment or modification of amortization of the sums secured by this Deed of Trust granted by Lender to any successor in interest of Borrower shall not operate to release, in any manner, the liability of the original Borrower and Borrower's successors in interest. Lender shall not be required to commence proceedings against such successor or refuse to extend time for payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this Deed of Trust by reason of any demand made by the original Borrower and Borrower's successors in interest. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or remedy hereunder, or otherwise afforded by applicable law, shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any such right or remedy.
- 11. Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers. The covenants and agreements herein contained shall bind, and the rights hereunder shall inure to, the respective successors and assigns of Lender and Borrower, subject to the provisions of paragraph 16 hereof. All covenants and agreements of Borrower shall be joint and several. Any Borrower who co-signs this Deed of Trust, but does not execute the Note, (a) is co-signing this Deed of Trust only to grant and convey that Borrower's interest in the Property to Trustee under the terms of this Deed of Trust, (b) is not personally liable on the Note or under this Deed of Trust, and (c) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower hereunder may agree to extend, modify, forbear, or make any other accommodations with regard to the terms of this Deed of Trust or the Note, without that Borrower's consent and without releasing that Borrower or modifying this Deed of Trust as to that Borrower's interest in the Property.
- 12. Notice. Except for any notice required under applicable law to be given in another manner, (a) any notice to Borrower provided for in this Deed of Trust shall be given by delivering it or by mailing such notice by certified mail addressed to Borrower at the Property Address or at such other address as Borrower may designate by notice to Lender as provided herein, and (b) any notice to Lender shall be given by certified mail to Lender's address stated herein or to such other address as Lender may designate by notice to Borrower as provided herein. Any notice provided for in this Deed of Trust shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower or Lender when given in the manner designated herein.
- 13. Governing Law; Severability. The state and local laws applicable to this Deed of Trust shall be the laws of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. The foregoing sentence shall not limit the applicability of federal law to this Deed of Trust. In the event that any provision or clause of this Deed of Trust or the Note conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Deed of Trust or the Note which can be given effect without the conflicting provision, and to this end the provisions of this Deed of Trust and the Note are declared to be severable. As used herein, "costs," "expenses" and "attorneys' fees" include all sums to the extent not prohibited by applicable law or limited herein.
- 14. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be furnished a conformed copy of the Note and of this Deed of Trust at the time of execution or after recordation hereof.
- 15. Rehabilitation Loan Agreement. Borrower shall fulfill all of Borrower's obligations under any home rehabilitation, improvement, repair, or other loan agreement which Borrower enters into with Lender.

Lender, at Lender's option, may require Borrower to execute and deliver to Lender, in a form acceptable to Lender, an assignment of any rights, claims or defenses which Borrower may have against parties who supply labor, materials or services in connection with improvements made to the Property.

16. Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or transferred (or if a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred and Borrower is not a natural person) without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Deed of Trust. However, this option shall not be exercised by Lender if exercise is prohibited by federal law as of the date of this Deed of Trust.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by this Deed of Trust. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by this Deed of Trust without further notice or demand on Borrower.

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

17. Acceleration; Remedies. Except as provided in paragraph 16 hereof, upon Borrower's breach of any covenant or agreement of Borrower in this Deed of Trust, including the covenants to pay when due any sums secured by this Deed of Trust, Lender prior to acceleration shall give notice to Borrower as provided in paragraph 12 hereof specifying: (1) the breach; (2) the action required to cure such breach; (3) a date, not less than 30 days from the date the notice is mailed to Borrower, by which such breach must be cured; and (4) that failure to cure such breach on or before the date specified in the notice may result in acceleration of the sums secured by this Deed of Trust and sale of the Property at public auction at a date not less than 120 days in the future. The notice shall further inform Borrower of (i) the right to reinstate after acceleration, (ii) the right to bring a court action to assert the nonexistence of a default or any other defense of Borrower to acceleration and foreclosure, and (iii) any other matters required to be included in such notice by applicable law. If the breach is not cured on or before the date specified in the notice, Lender at Lender's option may declare all of the sums secured by this Deed of Trust to be immediately due and payable without further demand and may invoke the power of sale and any other remedies permitted by applicable law. Lender shall be entitled to collect all reasonable costs and expenses incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this paragraph 17, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees.

If Lender invokes the power of sale, Lender shall give written notice to Trustee of the occurrence of an event of default and of Lender's election to cause the Property to be sold. Trustee and Lender shall take such action regarding notice of sale and shall give such notices to Borrower and to other persons as applicable law may require. After the lapse of such time as may be required by applicable law and after publication of the notice of sale, Trustee, without demand on Borrower, shall sell the Property at public auction to the highest bidder at the time and place and under the terms designated in the notice of sale in one or more parcels and in such order as Trustee may determine. Trustee may postpone sale of the Property for a period or periods not exceeding a total of 30 days by public announcement at the time and place fixed in the notice of sale. Lender or Lender's designee may purchase the Property at any sale.

Trustee shall deliver to the purchaser Trustee's deed conveying the Property so sold without any covenant or warranty, expressed or implied. The recitals in the Trustee's deed shall be prima facie evidence of the truth of the statements made therein. Trustee shall apply the proceeds of the sale in the following order: (a) to all reasonable costs and expenses of the sale, including, but not limited to, reasonable Trustee's and attorneys' fees and costs of title evidence; (b) to all sums secured by this Deed of Trust; and (c) the excess, if any, to the person or persons legally entitled thereto, or to the Clerk of the Superior Court of the County in which the sale took place.

18. Borrower's Right to Reinstate. Notwithstanding Lender's acceleration of the sums secured by this Deed of Trust due to Borrower's breach, Borrower shall have the right to have any proceedings begun by Lender to enforce this Deed of Trust discontinued at any time prior to the earlier to occur of (i) the eleventh day before sale of the Property pursuant to the power of sale contained in this Deed of Trust or (ii) entry of a judgment enforcing this Deed of Trust if: (a) Borrower pays Lender all sums which would be then due under this Deed of Trust and the Note had no acceleration occurred; (b) Borrower cures all breaches of any other covenants or agreements of Borrower contained in this Deed of Trust; (c) Borrower pays all reasonable expenses incurred by Lender and Trustee in enforcing the covenants and agreements of Borrower contained in this Deed of Trust, and in enforcing Lender's and Trustee's remedies as provided in paragraph 17 hereof, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees; and (d) Borrower takes such action as Lender may reasonably require to assure that the lien of this Deed of Trust, Lender's interest in the Property and Borrower's obligation to pay the sums secured by this Deed of Trust shall continue unimpaired. Upon such payment and cure by Borrower, this Deed of Trust and the obligations secured hereby shall remain in full force and effect as if no acceleration had occurred.

19. Assignment of Rents; Appointment of Receiver; Lender in Possession. As additional security hereunder, Borrower hereby assigns to Lender the rents of the Property, provided that Borrower shall, prior to acceleration under paragraph 17 hereof or abandonment of the Property, have the right to collect and retain such rents as they become due and payable.

Upon acceleration under paragraph 17 hereof or abandonment of the Property, Lender, in person, by agent or by judicially appointed receiver shall be entitled to enter upon, take possession of and manage the Property and to collect the rents of the Property including those past due. All rents collected by Lender or the receiver shall be applied first to payment of the costs of management of the Property and collection

of rents, including, but not limited to, receiver's fees, premiums on receiver's bonds and reasonable attorneys' fees, and then to the sums secured by this Deed of Trust. Lender and the receiver shall be liable to account only for those rents actually received.

- 20. Reconveyance. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Deed of Trust, Lender shall request Trustee to reconvey the Property and shall surrender this Deed of Trust and all notes evidencing indebtedness secured by this Deed of Trust to Trustee. Trustee shall reconvey the Property without warranty and without charge to the person or persons legally entitled thereto. Such person or persons shall pay all costs of recordation, if any.

  21. Substitute Trustee. In accordance with applicable law, Lender may from time to time appoint
- a successor trustee to any Trustee appointed hereunder who has ceased to act. Without conveyance of the Property, the successor trustee shall succeed to all the title, power and duties conferred upon the Trustee herein and by applicable law.

22. Use of Property. The Property is not used principally for agricultural of	r rarming purposes.
RIDERS TO THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT  All Riders to this document are executed by Borrower. The following Riders and Borrower [check box as applicable]:  Adjustable Rate Rider  Balloon Rider  Biweekly Payment Rider  Mortgage Electronic Registration System  Other(s) [specify]	Second Home Rider 1-4 Family Rider
Manufactured Home Rider, Manufactured Home Affidavit of Affixation	n
REQUEST FOR NOTICE OF DEFAULT  AND FORECLOSURE UNDER SUPERIOR  MORTGAGES OR DEEDS OF TRUST	
Borrower and Lender request the holder of any mortgage, deed of trust or a lien which has priority over this Deed of Trust to give Notice to Lender, at Lend page one of this Deed of Trust, of any default under the superior encumbrance foreclosure action.	ler's address set forth on
ORAL AGREEMENTS OR ORAL COMMITMENTS TO LOAN MONEY, EX TO FORBEAR FROM ENFORCING REPAYMENT OF A DEBT ARE NO UNDER WASHINGTON LAW	CTEND CREDIT, OR DT ENFORCEABLE
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Borrower has executed this Deed of Trust.	
Malex	<u> 10/20/ ১   (</u> Seal)
ANDREA M SAUER	DATE
MI Sum	10 20 -21 (Seal)
PETER G SAUER	DATE

STATE OF Washanton

COUNTY OF Skaget ss:

On this day personally appeared before me ANDREA M SAUER AND PETER G SAUER to me known to be the individual party/parties described in and who executed the within and foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he/she/they signed the same as his/her/their free and voluntary act and deed, for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.

GIVEN under my hand and official seal this 20th day of OCTOBER, 2021.

Netary Public in and for the State

Washington, residing at amen Island

My Appointment Expires on 🛴

Lender: US Mortgage Corporation NW

NMLS ID: 3901

Loan Originator: Diane Sperry

NMLS ID: 2061798

STATE OF SHIPS

LOAN #: 27321099245 MIN: 1003881-1100128502-7

## MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. RIDER (MERS Rider)

THIS MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. RIDER ("MERS Rider") is made this **20th** day of **October**, **2021** and is incorporated into and amends and supplements the Deed of Trust (the "Security Instrument") of the same date given by the undersigned (the "Borrower," whether there are one or more persons undersigned) to secure Borrower's Note to **US Mortgage Corporation NW**, a New York Corporation

("Lender") of the same date and covering the Property described in the Security Instrument, which is located at: 7672 S Superior Ave, Concrete, WA 98237.

In addition to the covenants and agreements made in the Security Instrument, Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree that the Security Instrument is amended as follows:

#### A. DEFINITIONS

1. The Definitions section of the Security Instrument is amended as follows:

"Lender" is US Mortgage Corporation NW.

Lender is a New York Corporation under the laws of New York.
201 Old Country Road, Ste 140, Melville, NY 11747.

organized and existing Lender's address is

Lender is the beneficiary under this Security Instrument. The term "Lender" includes any successors and assigns of Lender.

"MERS" is Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. MERS is a separate corporation that is the Nominee for Lender and is acting solely for Lender. MERS is organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, and has an address and telephone number of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, MI 48501-2026, tel. (888) 679-MERS. MERS is appointed as the Nominee for Lender to exercise the rights, duties and obligations of Lender as Lender may from time to time direct, including but not limited to appointing a successor trustee, assigning, or releasing, in whole or in part this Security Instrument, foreclosing or directing Trustee to institute foreclosure of this Security Instrument, or taking such other actions as Lender may deem necessary or appropriate under this Security Instrument. The term "MERS" includes any successors and assigns of MERS. This appointment shall inure to and bind MERS, its successors and assigns, as well as Lender, until MERS' Nominee interest is terminated.

2. The Definitions section of the Security Instrument is further amended to add the following definition:

"Nominee" means one designated to act for another as its representative for a limited purpose.

## B. TRANSFER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY

The Transfer of Rights in the Property section of the Security Instrument is amended to read as follows:

This Security Instrument secures to Lender: (i) the repayment of the Loan, and all renewals, extensions and modifications of the Note; and (ii) the performance of Borrower's covenants and agreements under this Security Instrument and the Note. For this purpose, Borrower irrevocably grants and conveys to Trustee, in trust, with power of sale, the following described property located in the County

of Skagit

[Type of Recording Jurisdiction]

[Name of Recording Jurisdiction]

SEE LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF AS "EXHIBIT A".

APN #: P116982

which currently has the address of 7672 S Superior Ave, Concrete,

[Street][City]

WA 98237 [State] [Zip Code]

("Property Address"):

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property. and all easements, appurtenances, and fixtures now or hereafter a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also be covered by this Security Instrument. All of the foregoing is referred to in this Security Instrument as the "Property."

Lender, as the beneficiary under this Security Instrument, designates MERS as the Nominee for Lender. Any notice required by Applicable Law or this Security Instrument to be served on Lender must be served on MERS as the designated Nominee for Lender. Borrower understands and agrees that MERS, as the designated Nominee for Lender, has the right to exercise any or all interests granted by Borrower to Lender, including, but not limited to, the right to foreclose and sell the Property; and to take any action required of Lender including, but not limited to, assigning and releasing this Security Instrument, and substituting a successor trustee.

## C. NOTICES

Section 12 of the Security Instrument is amended to read as follows:

12. Notices. All notices given by Borrower or Lender in connection with this Security Instrument must be in writing. Any notice to Borrower in connection with this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower when mailed by first class mail or when actually delivered to Borrower's notice address if sent by other means. Notice to any one Borrower shall constitute notice to all Borrowers unless Applicable Law expressly requires otherwise. The notice address shall be the Property Address unless Borrower has designated a substitute notice address by notice

Page 2 of 4

to Lender. Borrower shall promptly notify Lender of Borrower's change of address. If Lender specifies a procedure for reporting Borrower's change of address, then Borrower shall only report a change of address through that specified procedure. There may be only one designated notice address under this Security Instrument at any one time. Any notice to Lender shall be given by delivering it or by mailing it by first class mail to Lender's address stated herein unless Lender has designated another address by notice to Borrower. Borrower acknowledges that any notice Borrower provides to Lender must also be provided to MERS as Nominee for Lender until MERS' Nominee interest is terminated. Any notice provided by Borrower in connection with this Security Instrument will not be deemed to have been given to MERS until actually received by MERS. Any notice in connection with this Security Instrument shall not be deemed to have been given to Lender until actually received by Lender. If any notice required by this Security Instrument is also required under Applicable Law, the Applicable Law requirement will satisfy the corresponding requirement under this Security Instrument.

### D. SALE OF NOTE; CHANGE OF LOAN SERVICER; NOTICE OF GRIEVANCE

The Security Instrument is amended to include Section 23:

23. Sale of Note; Change of Loan Servicer; Notice of Grievance. The Note or a partial interest in the Note (together with this Security Instrument) can be sold one or more times without prior notice to Borrower. Lender acknowledges that until it directs MERS to assign MERS's Nominee interest in this Security Instrument, MERS remains the Nominee for Lender, with the authority to exercise the rights of Lender. A sale might result in a change in the entity (known as the "Loan Servicer") that collects Periodic Payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument and performs other mortgage loan servicing obligations under the Note, this Security Instrument, and Applicable Law. There also might be one or more changes of the Loan Servicer unrelated to a sale of the Note. If there is a change of the Loan Servicer, Borrower will be given written notice of the change which will state the name and address of the new Loan Servicer, the address to which payments should be made and any other information RESPA requires in connection with a notice of transfer of servicing. If the Note is sold and thereafter the Loan is serviced by a Loan Servicer other than the purchaser of the Note, the mortgage loan servicing obligations to Borrower will remain with the Loan Servicer or be transferred to a successor Loan Servicer and are not assumed by the Note purchaser unless otherwise provided by the Note purchaser.

Neither Borrower nor Lender may commence, join, or be joined to any judicial action (as either an individual litigant or the member of a class) that arises from the other party's actions pursuant to this Security Instrument or that alleges that the other party has breached any provision of, or any duty owed by reason of, this Security Instrument, until such Borrower or Lender has notified the other party (with such notice given in compliance with the requirements of Section 12) of such alleged breach and afforded the other party hereto a reasonable period after the giving of such notice to take corrective action. If Applicable Law provides a time period which must elapse before certain action can be taken, that time period will be deemed to be reasonable for purposes of this paragraph. The notice of acceleration and opportunity to cure given to Borrower pursuant to Section 17 and the notice of acceleration given to Borrower pursuant to Section 16 shall be deemed to satisfy the notice and opportunity to take corrective action provisions of this Section 23.

## E. SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE

Section 21 of the Security Instrument is amended to read as follows:

21. Substitute Trustee. In accordance with Applicable Law, Lender or MERS may from time to time appoint a successor trustee to any Trustee appointed hereunder

who has ceased to act. Without conveyance of the Property, the successor trustee shall succeed to all the title, power and duties conferred upon Trustee herein and by Applicable Law.

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this MERS Rider.

PETER G SAUER

10 - 20 - 2 | (Seal)

MERS RIDER - Single Family - Second Mortgage Ellie Mae, Inc.

Page 4 of 4

GCSECMERSRD 1014 GCSECMERSRL (CLS)

## MANUFACTURED HOME RIDER TO THE MORTGAGE/ **DEED OF TRUST/TRUST INDENTURE** OR OTHER SECURITY INSTRUMENT

This Rider is made this 20th day of October, 2021 and is incorporated into and shall be deemed to amend and supplement the Mortgage/Deed of Trust/Trust Indenture or Other Security Instrument (the "Security Instrument") of the same date given by the undersigned (the "Borrower") to secure Borrower's Note to US

Mortgage Corporation NW, a New York Corporation

(the "Note Holder") of the same date (the "Note") and covering the property described in the Security Instrument and located at 7672 S Superior Ave, Concrete, WA 98237

(Property Address)

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

SEE LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF AS "EXHIBIT A". APN #: P116982

MODIFICATIONS: In addition to the covenants and agreements made in the Security Instrument, Borrowers and Note Holder further covenant and agree as follows:

۸	PROPERTY:
н.	
	Property, as the term is defined herein, shall also encompass the following
	manufactured home (the "Manufactured Home"):
	manufactured nome (the imanufactured nome).
	New Used
	Manufacturer/Make Homette Corporation
	Model Name or Model No. West Ridge 1281-C7
	Serial No. <b>2F91-0245-GBA</b>
	Serial No.
	Serial No.
	Serial No.
	Certificate of Title Number <u>2F91-0245-G BA</u> No Certificate of Title
	has been issued.

**B. ADDITIONAL COVENANTS OF BORROWER:** 

(a) Borrower(s) covenant and agree that they will comply with all state and local laws and regulations regarding the affixation of the Manufactured Home to the real property described herein including, but not limited to, surrendering the Certificate of Title (if required) and obtaining the requisite governmental approval and executing any documentation necessary to classify the Manufactured Home as real property under state and local law.

Ellie Mae, Inc. Page 1 of 2 GMHR 1216 GMHL (CLS)

(b) That the Manufactured Home described above shall be, at all times, and for all pur-

poses, permanently affixed to and part of the real property legally described herein. Borrower(s) covenant that affixing the Manufactured Home to the real property legally described herein does not violate any zoning laws or other local requirements applicable to manufactured homes and further covenant that the Manufactured Home has been delivered and installed to their satisfaction and is free from all defects.

## C. RESPONSIBILITY FOR IMPROVEMENTS:

Note Holder/Lender shall not be responsible for any improvements made or to be made, or for their completion relating to the real property, and shall not in any way be considered a guarantor of performance by any person or party providing or effecting such improvements.

## D. INVALID PROVISIONS:

If any provision of this Security Instrument is declared invalid, illegal or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction, then such invalid, illegal or unenforceable provisions shall be severed from this Security Instrument and the remainder enforced as if such invalid, illegal or unenforceable provision is not a part of this Security Instrument.

By signing this, Borrower(s) agree to all of the above.

MARC	10/20/2((Seal)
ANDREA M SAUER	DATE
A Marie Mari	10-2 <b>0-</b> 2  (Seal)
PETER G SAUER	DATE

This document was prepared by: US Mortgage Corporation NW 201 Old Country Road, Ste 140 Melville, NY 11747

MANUFACTURED HOME AFFIDAVIT OF AFFIXATION RIDER

STATE OF WA

**COUNTY OF Skaglt** 

This Manufactured Home Affidavit of Affixation is made this 20th day of October, 2021 and is incorporated into and shall be deemed to supplement the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Security Deed (the "Security Instrument") of the same date given by the undersigned (the "Borrower" or "Homeowner") to secure Borrower's Note to US Mortgage Corporation NW, a New York Corporation

("Lender").

Borrower and Lender state that it is their intent that the manufactured home be and remain permanently attached to and part of the real property, and that it be regarded as an immovable fixture thereto and not as personal property.

"Homeowner" being duly sworn, on his, her or their oath state(s) as follows:

1. Homeowner owns the manufactured home ("Home") described as follows:

NewUsed_x Year_2014 Length_68 Width 28
Manufacturer/MakeHomette Corporation
Model Name or Model No. West Ridge 1281-C7
Serial No. 2F91-0245-GBA
Serial No
Serial No
Serial No
HUD Label Number(s) ORE523469 and ORE523470
Certificate of Title Number 2F91-0245-G BA

**ATTENTION COUNTY CLERK:** This instrument covers goods that are or are to become fixtures on the Land described herein and is to be filed for record in the records where conveyances of real estate are recorded.

Ellie Mae, Inc. Page 1 of 5 GMANARDU 1117
GMANARLU (CLS)

- The Home was built in compliance with the federal Manufactured Home Construction and Safety Standards Act.
- 3. If the Homeowner is the first retail buyer of the Home, Homeowner is in receipt of (i) the manufacturer's warranty for the Home, (ii) the consumer manual for the Home, (iii) the Insulation Disclosure for the Home, and (iv) the formaldehyde health notice for the Home.
- The Homeowner is in receipt of manufacturer's recommended maintenance program regarding the carpets and manufacturer's warranties covering the heating/cooling system, hot water heater, range, etc.
- The Home is or will be located at the following "Property Address": 7672 S Superior Ave, Concrete

Skagit, WA 98237

(Street or Route, City) (County) (State, Zip Code)

 The legal description of the Property Address ("Land") is typed below or please see attached legal description.
 SEE LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF AS "EXHIBIT A".

- 7. The Homeowner is the owner of the Land or, if not the owner of the Land, is in possession of the real property pursuant to a lease in recordable form, and the consent of the lessor is attached to this Affidavit.
- 8. The Home is or shall be anchored to the Land by attachment to a permanent foundation, constructed in accordance with applicable state and local building codes and manufacturer's specifications in a manner sufficient to validate any applicable manufacturer's warranty, and permanently connected to appropriate residential utilities (e.g., water, gas, electricity, sewer) ("Permanently Affixed"). The Homeowner intends that the Home be an immoveable fixture and a permanent improvement to the Land.
- The Home shall be assessed and taxed as an improvement to the Land. The Homeowner understands that if the Lender does not escrow for these taxes, that the Homeowner will be responsible for payment of such taxes.

**ATTENTION COUNTY CLERK:** This instrument covers goods that are or are to become fixtures on the Land described herein and is to be filed for record in the records where conveyances of real estate are recorded.

Ellie Mae, Inc. Page 2 of 5 GMANARDU 1117
GMANARLU (CLS)

10. The Home is subject to the following se	LOAN #: 27321099245 ecurity interests (each, a "Security Interest"):
Name of Lienholder	Name of Lienholder
Address:	Address:
Original Principal Amount Secured: \$	Original Principal Amount Secured: \$
<ol> <li>Homeowner agrees that as of today, or Address, upon the delivery of the Hom</li> </ol>	if the Home is not yet located at the Property e to the Property Address:
(a) All permits required by government	al authorities have been obtained;
soil conditions of the Land. All foun	e was designed by an engineer to meet the dations are constructed in accordance with codes, and manufacturer's specifications in applicable manufacturer's warranty;
<ul><li>(c) If piers are used for the Home, they Home manufacturer;</li></ul>	will be placed where recommended by the
(d) The wheels, axles, towbar or hitch on the Property Address; and	were removed when the Home was placed
(e) The Home is (i) Permanently Affixed of site-built housing, and (iii) is part	to a foundation, (ii) has the characteristics of the Land.
12. If the Homeowner is the owner of the Home and the Land shall be a single tr	Land, any conveyance or financing of the ansaction under applicable state law.
other claim, lien or encumbrance affec	avit, the Homeowner is not aware of (i) any ting the Home, (ii) any facts or information asonably affect the validity of the title of the e of security interests in it.
14. The Homeowner hereby initials one of the Home:	the following choices, as it applies to title to
☐ A. The Home is not covered by a ce	rtificate of title. The original manufacturer's
	o the Homeowner, is attached to this Affidavit, eal property records of the jurisdiction where
<ul> <li>B. The Home is not covered by a certified the Homeowner is unable to produce origin.</li> </ul>	ficate of title. After diligent search and inquiry, use the original manufacturer's certificate of
	origin and/or certificate of title to the Home ated as required by applicable law.
$\square$ D. The Home shall be covered by a	certificate of title.
15. This Affidavit is executed by Homeowne	er pursuant to applicable state law.
	rs goods that are or are to become fixtures on the Land cords where conveyances of real estate are recorded.

Ellie Mae, Inc. Page 3 of 5 GMANARDU 1117 GMANARLU (CLS)

This Affidavit is executed by Homeowner(s) and Lienholder(s) pursuant to applicable state law and shall be recorded in the real property records in the county in which the real property and manufactured home are located.

*10/2<sub>0</sub>/<sub>21</sub> (*Seal) DATE

STATE OF Was

COUNTY OF REGILE SS:

On this day personally appeared before me ANDREA M SAUER AND PETER G SAUER to me known to be the Individual party/parties described in and who executed the within and foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he/she/they signed the same as his/her/their free and voluntary act and deed, for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.

GIVEN under my hand and official seal this 20th day of OCTOBER, 2021.

Notary Public in and for the State of

Washington, residing at <u>CO</u>

My Appointment Expires on

ient Exp. M DIAM

ATTENTION COUNTY CLERK: This instrument covers goods that are or are to become fixtures on the Land described herein and is to be filed for record in the records where conveyances of real estate are recorded.

Ellie Mae, Inc.

Page 4 of 5

GMANARDU 1117 GMANARLU (CLS)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lender, being duly sworn on oath, intends that the Home be and remain Permanently Affixed to the Land and that the Home be an immoveable fixture and not as personal property.

US Mortgage Corporation NW, a New York Corporation
Lender
Diane Sperry Donah Resel authorized agent
By: Authorized Signature
STATE OF: Wishington ) ss.:
COUNTY OF: Skaget
On the 20th day of October in the year 2021 before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared Domna L. Keed
personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s) is are) subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s), or, the person on behalf of which the individual(s) acted, executed the instrument.
basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s) is are) subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s), or the person on behalf of which the individual(s) acted, executed the instrument.
basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s/ isiare) subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/, their capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s),
basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s/ isiare) subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/ their capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s), or the person on behalf of which the individual(s) acted, executed the instrument.  Official Seal:
basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s) islare) subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s), or the person on behalf of which the individual(s) acted, executed the instrument.  Official Seal:
basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s/ isiare) subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/ their capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s), or the person on behalf of which the individual(s) acted, executed the instrument.  Official Seal:

**ATTENTION COUNTY CLERK:** This instrument covers goods that are or are to become fixtures on the Land described herein and is to be filed for record in the records where conveyances of real estate are recorded.

Ellie Mae, Inc.

Page 5 of 5

GMANARDU 1117 GMANARLU (CLS)

# EXHIBIT "A" LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Order No.: 620049437

For APN/Parcel ID(s): P116982 / 4064-000-012-0600

Lot 4, TOWN OF CONCRETE SHORT PLAT NO. CON-89-01, approved June 14, 1989, and recorded December 1, 1989, in Volume 8 of Short Plats, page 192, under Auditor's File No. 8912010018, records of Skagit County, Washington; being a portion of lot 12, plat of Sunrise Addition.

Situated in Skagit County, Washington.